VOYAGE DATA RECORDER
VR-5000
(Serial No. 1001 or greater)
The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.
FURUNO Authorized Distributor/DealerFURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya 662-8580, JAPANNishinomiya 662-8580, JAPAN

EQUIPMENT LIST
Standard supply
Unit Type Code No. Q’ty Remarks
VR-5020-6G - 6 GB for connection of single radar
Data Recording Unit (DRU)
VR-5020-9G -
1
9 GB for connection of two radars
Data Collecting Unit (DCU) VR-5010 - 1 Including 40 GB removable hard disk
Remote Alarm Panel (RAP) VR-5016 - 1
Bridge Microphone  VR-5011 000-040-829 1
CP24-00215 004-379-590 1 For DCU
CP24-00216 004-379-960 1 For RAP
CP24-00200 000-040-833 1 IEEE1394 Cable
1394M1A1, L=30 m
Installation Materials
CP24-00211 004-379-590 1 For DCU
Spare Parts SP24-00201 004-554-540 1 Two fuses for 10 A
Optional supply
Unit Type Code No. Q’ty Remarks
Remote Junction Box (RJB)
IF-8502 or
IF-8510
- 1
Repeater VR-5025 004-379-630 1 For extending Firewire cable > 30 m
Watertight Box VR-5012 -  For microphone
VHF Interface Unit IF-5200 - 1
(2)
To combine mic and loudspeaker
lines
Removable Hard Disk VR-5014 004-379-600  40 GB
Battery VR-5015 004-381-310 1
set Two batteries
Microphone VR-5011 000-040-830 1 Max. 6
RS PCB OP24-6 004-381-210 1 RS-422 board
RS PCB/Cable OP24-7 004-381-230 1 RS-422 board w/1.5 m cable
Mic. w/watertight box VR-5011/
5012 000-040-472 1
VR-5033-J 004-381-260 w/Japanese Manual
Live player pro kit
VR-5033-E 004-381-270
1
w/English Manual
RS PCB OP24-10 004-381-910 1 RS-422 board 99033-8
(For V3.00)
RS PCB & cable OP24-11 004-381-930 1 RS-422 board 99033-8 &
cable DB37-HD78
SDRAM DIMM 256M OP24-9 004-381-950 1 Available from Jan. 2006
 IV
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
100-230 VAC
 Fig. A  System Configuration of VR-5000
Environmental category
DCU, RAP Protected from weather
DRU Exposed to weather
Microphone Protected from weather
VHF I/F unit Protected from weather
IEEE1394 cabling
 30 m
Data Recording Unit (DRU)
VR-5020-6G or VR-5020-9G
GPS
Speed log
Heading
Echosounder
Autopilot
Engine telegraph
Steering gear
M/E remote system
Main air compressor
Bow thruster
Shell door system
Watertight doors
Fire doors
Anemometer
Fire detection
Main alarms
Others
Data Collecting
Unit (DCU)
VR-5010
Analog
(16 ch)
Digital
(52 ch)
Contact
(12 ch)
IEC61162
(8 ch, 16 ch max)
*: One of IEC 61162 channels used

Following describes the modification on FR-2105 to connect it to the VDR.
Necessary parts
 Parts Name Type Code Number Q’ty
1
RGB buffer kit
RGB-BUFF board
NH-XH connector assy.
NH-XH connector assy.
OP03-162
03P9229A
NH10P-XH13P
NH4P-XH3P
008-501-130
1
2 BNC connector converter DSUB-BNC-1 000-148-528 1
3 2 m RGB cable KB-HD152K 000-152-099        1
The VDR I/F unit only converts D-sub connector to BNC connector.
Modification on FR-2105
-
RGB cable, 2m
J449
DB15 DB15
BNCx5
J1
FR - 2105 Display Unit
NH10P
NH4P
XH3P
XH13P
BNC connector converter
J2
J3J463
J449
RGB-BUFF boardINT board
-1.14 -
FAR-2805 series radar
Following describes the modification on FR-2805 to connect it to the VDR
Necessary Parts
 Parts Name  Type Code Number  Q’ty
1 VDR I/F kit (1)
RGB-BUFF board
NH-XH connector assy.
NH-XH connector assy.
VDA/INT chassis
OP03-177
03P9229A
03-2057, 4-3P
03-2058, 10-13P
03-133-1127-4
008-528-270
2 VDR I/F kit (2)
(No VDA/INT chassis)
OP03-178 008-528-280
1
3 BNC connector converter DSUB-BNC-1  000-148-528 1
4 2 m RGB cable KB-HD152K 000-152-099        1
Kit (1): For display units being produced in June 2002 and before.
Kit (2): For display units being produced in July 2002 and after.
Modification on FAR-2805
The figure below illustrates how to mount CPA/TCPA board together with RGB buffer
board in FAR-2805 series radar. VDA/INT chassis should be new type, 03-133-1127-3.
CPA/TCPA board is powered from #6 (12V) and #8 (GND) of DTB-2. J463 on INT board
is used for RGB board.
RGB-BUFF boardINT board
-
-
    03 - 2058
03 -2057
RGB cable, 2m
J449
J463
J1
J3
J2
DB15
DB15
BNCx5
FR/FAR - 2805 Display Unit
NH10P
NH4P
XH3P
XH13P
Mounting CPA/TCPA and RGB boards in FAR-2805
Use 15 mm spacers.
RGB board New VDA/INT chassis
CPA/TCPA board
VIDEO AMP
Use 25 mm spacers.
This hole is not used.
BNC connector converter
-1.15 -
1.5  BRIDGE AUDIO
The bridge microphone comes with the flush mount plate.
Fix the plate with four M4 screws. The microphone covers
an area about 10 m in diameter with the height of 2 m.
The optional watertight box VR-5012 is used when
the microphone is installed at the wing where is
subjected to a heavy water splash.
Coverage of microphone
A maximum of 6 microphones can be connected to MIC 1 to MIC 6 terminals on AUDIO
IN terminal board. A dual twisted, balanced cable carries the following signals.
P+ (Red wire): 24 VDC (+) from PDU
L (White wire): Audio signal line, balanced, 0 dBm
L (Green wire): Audio signal line, balanced, 0 dBm
P- (Black wire): 24 VDC (-) from PDU
MIC1 audio is mixed with MIC2 audio, MIC3 with MIC4, and MIC5 with MIC6
respectively.